APPROPRIATION ACT.

Act No. 48, 1946.

ceorge V. AN Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-
No. 48, 1546, solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the

1st



Appropriation Act. \ 383

1st day of July, 1946, to the 30th day of No. 4 134
June, 1947 (inclusive of both dates); to
adjust the vote ¢ Advance to Treasurer,”
1945-46, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for
supplementary charges during the period
from the 1st day of July, 1945, to the 30th
day of June, 1946 (inclusive of both dates);
to cover payments ¢ Unauthorised in Sus-
pense,” Conpsolidated Revenue FKund, for
urgent claims on account of Services of the
year 1945-46; to appropriate and apply
out of the Government Railways Fund for
the Service of the year from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-
six, to the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and forty-seven (in-
clusive of both dates); to cover payments
¢ Unauthorised in Suspense,” Government
Railways Fund, for wurgent -claims on
account of Services of the year 1945-46;
to appropriate and apply out of the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund for the
Service of the year from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-
six, to the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and forty-seven (in-
clusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” Road Trans-
port and Traffic Fund, for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1945-46; to
appropriate and apply out of the Metro-
politan Transport Trust General Fund for
the Service of the year from the first day
of July, one thousand nine hundred and
forty-six, to the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and forty-seven (in-
clusive of both dates); to cover payments

¢ Unauthorised



384

No. 48,71946.

~ Appropriation Act.

“Unauthorised in Suspense,” Metropolitan
Transport Trust General Fund, for urgent
claims on account of Services of the year
1945-46; to appropriate and apply out of
the Newecastle and District Transport Trust
General Fund for the Service of the year from
the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and forty-six to the thirtieth day
of June, one thousand nine hundred and
forty-seven (inclusive of both dates); to
cover payments ¢ Unauthorised in Sus-
pense,” Newcastle and District Transport
Trust General Fund, for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1945-46;
to appropriate and apply out of the Sydney
Harbour Trust Fund for the Service of the
year from the first day of July, one thousand
nine hundred and forty-six, to the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and forty-seven (inclusive of both dates);
to cover payment ¢ Unauthorised in Sus-
pense,” Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, for
the establishment of a ‘ Recoverable Ex-
penditure Working Account” during the
year 1945-46; to provide for Services out
of the Closer Settlement Fund; and for
purposes connected with and incidental to
the above objects. [Assented to, 24th
December, 1946. ]

Preamble, “] HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and

loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
bave granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and forty-seven (inclusive of both dates), for Services to be

provided



Appropriation Act.

385

provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund; in No. 48 1348,

adjustment of the vote ““ Advance to Treasurer,” 1945-4¢,
‘Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplementary charges
-during the period from the first day of July, one thousand
nine hundred and forty-five, to the thirtieth day of June,
.one thousand nine hundred and forty-six (inclusive of
both dates); to cover payments * Unauthorised in
‘Suspense ” for urgent claims on account of Services
of the year 1945-46, to be provided for out of the
Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services to be pro-
vided for out of the Government Railways Fund;
to cover payments ‘ Unauthorised in Suspense” for
urgent claims on account of Services of the year 1945-46,
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund; for Services to be provided for out c¢f the Road
Transport and Traffic Iund; to cover payments
“‘ Unauthorised in Suspense” for wurgent claims on
account of Services of the ycar 1945-46, to be provided for
-out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; to cover payments “Unauthorised in
Suspense” for urgent claims on account of Services of the
‘year 1945-46, to be provided for out of the Metropolitan
Transport Trust General Fund ; for Services to be provided
for out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust
General Fund; to cover payments ¢ Unauthorised in
Suspense ”’ for urgent claims on account of Services of the
‘year 1945-46, to be provided for out of the Newcastle and
District Transport Trust General Fund ; for Services to be
provided for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund;
to cover payment ¢ Unauthorised in Suspense ” for the
establishment of a ¢ Recoverable Expenditure Working
Account ”’ during the year 1945-46, to be provided for out
-of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; and for Services to be
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund: And
whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds
the several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid :
Be it therefore enacted by the King’s Most Excellent
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the State
of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the
authority of the same, as follows :—

N APPROPRIATIONS



386 Appropriation Act.

No. 48, 1946.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE FuND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following

sums —

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1946, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1947.

ScEEDULES :—The sum of One thousand five hundred and
fifteen pounds for Supplement to Schedules, as

follows :— £ s d
1. Other pensions and allowances 156515 0 ©
Total, Schedules £1515 0 ©
THE LEeGISLATURE :—The sum of Fifty-seven thousand nine
hundred and thirty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries
and Maintenance and Working Expenses of the Legislative
Establishments following :—
2. Legislative Council 5609 0 ©
3. Legislative Assembly ... 20,187 0 ©
4. Legislative Council and Assembly 14,726 0 ©
5. Parliamentary Library 6,003 0 O
6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff . 10928 0 ©
7. Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 484 0 ©
Total, The Legislature £57,936 0 O
PrEMIER :—The sum of Two millions and fifty-seven thousand
seven hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses, and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
8. Head Office 60,691 0 O
9. Vice-President of the Executlve Councﬂ and RepreQenta-
tive of the Government in the Legislative Council 150 0 ©
10. Leader of the Opposition ... 1,345 0 O
11. State Governor’s Establishments (mcludmg Vice- Regal
Residence “ Hill View ”’) and Executive Council . 8713 0 O
Carried over £70.899 0 O
Carried over £59451 0 O




Appropriation Act. 387

No. 48, 19486.

Brought over ... .. £59,451 0 O

PrEMIER—COntinued.
Brought over ... .. £70899 0 O
12. New South Wales Government Oﬁiceb Loudon (m(,ludmfr

Engineer’s Branch) ... . 28,379
13. Auditor-General’s Department 53,233
14. Public Service Board ... 36,469

15. Police Department ... ... 1,868,803

Total, Premier ... £2,057,783

(] [=ReReNo]
(o] oo o

MiNisSTER FOR TRANSPORT :—The sum of One hundred and
seventy-one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

16. Head Office 171,872 0 0
Total, Minister for Transport ... .. £171872 0 0
CovroNiAL SECRETARY :—The sum of Three hundred and four
thousand four hundred and sixteen pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—
17. Head Office eee 204510 O O
18. Fisheries 29,600 0 O
19. Aborigines Welfare Board 57,686 O O
20. Theatres and Films Commission ... 731 0 O
21. Weights and Measures 11,889 0 O
Total, Colonial Secretary ... .. £304,416 0 0
Carried over ... ... £2,593522 0 0




Appropriation Act.

Brought over ... ... £2,593522 0 O
MiN1sTER FOR HEALTH :—The sum of Five millions one
hundred and thirty-eight thousand four hundred and
twenty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
92. Central Administration... ... 3,466,38¢ 0 ©
23. Scientific Activities ... 34549 0 O
24. Inspectorial Services ... 26,836 0 ©
25. Maternal and Baby Welfare ... 96,339 0 O
26. State Hospitals and Homes ... ... 34783 0 ©O
27. Other Health Services... ... 116,602 0 O
28. Mental Hospitals ... 985,988 0 O
29. Miscellaneous Boards ... 5,790 0 O
30. Master in Lunacy’s Office ... 16,826 0 O
31. School Medical Service... 41245 0 &
Total, Minister for Health ...£5,138/422 0 O
CoLoN1aL TREASURER :(—The sum of Four millions seven hundred
and ten thousand two hundred and seventy-four
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
32. Head Office ... 3,353,792 0 ©
33. Advance to Treasurer ... 200,000 0 O
34. Ministerial Motor Services ... 33,184 0 O
35. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 87,540 0 O
3¢6. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 34420 0 O
37. Government Stores Department ... 331,164 G O
38. Government Cleaning Service 89,935 0 O
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales———
39. Navigation ... ... 159,566 0 O
40. Observatory Hill Resumed Area 26,332 0 O
41. Resumed Properties ... . 74,031 0 O
42. Bureau of Statistics and Economxcs 23,994 0 O
43. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Reglstry of Fnendly
Societies . . . ... 122,776 0 O
44. Government Printer ... 173541 0 O
Total, Colonial Treasurer... .. £4710,274 0 O
Carried over £12,442218 0 ©




Appropriation Act. 389
No. 48, 1948.

Brought over ... ...£12,442218 0 O

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISCER OF JUsTICE :—The sum of
One million one hundred and forty thousand five hundred
and eighty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :—

61. Registrar- General ... 191.550

45. Attorney-General (Head Ofﬁce) 37,603 0 0
46. Crown Solicitor . . 34032 0 0O
47. Court Reporters 30,293 0 0O
48. The Judges 19,636 0 O
49. Public Solicitor ... 8379 0 O
50. Minister of Justice (Head Ofﬁce) 15,721 0 O
51. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce ... 17,321 0 O
52. Master in Equity 4871 0 O
53. Public Trustee ... 109,957 0 O
54. Probate Office ... 8,403 0 O
55. Sherift ... 63,033 0 0
56. District Courts ... 7,625 0 O
57. Chief Industrial Maglstrate s Court . 2,030 0 0O
58. Coroners ... 5930 0 O
59. Petty Sessions ... e 227938 0 O
60. Prisons ... ... 356,165 0 O

00

00

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £1,140,534

SECRETARY FOR LaNDs :—The sum of Five hundred and twenty-
one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :—
62. Lands Administration ... .. 391,80 0 O
63. Survey of Lands 92,796 0 O
64. Western Lands Office ... 32,612 0 0
65. Letter Delivery Bureaux 45% 0 0
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £521,853 0 O
SecreTARY FOR PuBLic WoRKS :—The sum of One million four
bundred and twelve thousand nine hundred and
sixty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expepses of the
Establishments and Services following :—
66. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ... 1,392,963 0 O
67. New South Wales Government Engmeermg and Shlp-
building Undertaking... 20,000 0 O
Total, Secretary for Public Works ... ... £1,412963 0 0
Carried over ...£15,517,618 0 O




3¢0 Appropriation Aect.

No. 4¢, 19-6.

Brought over .. ... ...£15,517,618

M1iN1STER FOR LocaL GovERNMENT :—The sum of Three hundred
and thirty-eight thousand five hundred and ninety-eight
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :——

68. Local Government Department
69. Valuer-General’s Department ...

262,977
75,621

Total, Minister for Local Government ...

£338,598

MinisTER FOR HousinGg :—The sum of Six thousand nine
hundred and six pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—

70. Head Office

6,906

Total, Minister for Housing

£6,906

MinisteR FOR EpucatioN :—The sum of Eight millions six
hundred and thirty-eight thousand and eighty-four
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

Education—

71. Head Office
72.  Primary Education ...
73. Becondary Education
74.  Technical Education
75.  Museum of Technology and Apphed Science
76.  Observatory ... .
77.  Training of Teachers
78. National Fitness
Child Welfare—
79. Head Office
&0.  Institutions
81. Australian Museum
&2. National Art Gallery ...
83. Public Library of New South Wales
84. Library Board ... . . .
85. Conservatorium of Music

390,335
4.682,219
1,930,940

885,210

15,419
2,945
241,736
23,491

147,595
1€0,734
20.439
12,154
47,471
24,695
16,701

COOoOCOOOO

SO OOOQ

Total, Minister for Education ...

.. £8,638,084

Carried over ee ...£24 501,206

el o COOQOOOO

=] <> o000




OO OO

Appropriation Act. 391
No. 48, 1946.
Brought over ... ...£24,501,206 0 O
MixnisTER FOR MINES :—The sum of Three hundred and eighteen
thousand six hundred and eighteen pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
86. Mines 295,664 0 O
87. Explosives 22,954 0 O
Total, Minister for Mines £318,618 0 O
MinisTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND SoCIAL WELFARE :—
The sum of Eight hundred and twenty-four thousand
five hundred and sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
88. Ministerial Office e 94628 0 O
89. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar ... 19,292 0 O
40. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 57,931 0 O
91. Labour Exchanges and Social Welfare 641,919 0 O
92. Secondary Industries Division 10,790 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Social
Welfare . £824,560 0 O
MinisTER FOR CONSERVATION :—The sum of Five hundred and
sixty thousand eight hundred and fifteen pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
93. Head Office 7,030 O
94. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission 172,117 0
Forestry Commission—
95. Head Office ... 60,810 0
96. Wood Technology Division 20,989 0
97. Field and Country Offices ... 191,501 0O
98. Soil Conservation Service 108,368 0O
Total, Minister for Conservation... £560815 O
Carried over ... ...£26,205,199 0




392 Appropriation Act.

No. 48, 1948,

Brought over ... ...£26,205,199

MiNISTER FOR AGRICULTURE :—The sum of One million and
twenty three thousand and eighty pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following :—

99. Central Administration 148,436
100. Division of Plant Industry ... 63,1563
101. Division of Horticulture 57,819
102. Division of Dairying ... 37,447
103. Hawkesbury Agricultural College 63,560
104. Experiment Farms and Nurseries ... . 179,131
105. Division of Animal Industry—Head and District Oﬁices 78,228
106. Division of Animal Industry—Queensland Border 15,892
107. Division of Animal Industry—Tick Quarantine Areas ... 223,589
108. Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 47,738

Trading Section—
109.  Grain Elevators 108,087
Total, Minister for Agriculture ... ... £1,023,080

=] o QOO OOOOOoCO
olo COQOOOOOOCO

MinisTER FOorR ToOURIST ACTIVITIES AND IMMIGRATION :—The
sum of Two hundred and six thousand four hundred and
eighteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following :—

110. Ministerial Office 4,259
111. Government Tourist Bureau and Touns’c Resorts 202,159

Total, Minister for Tourist Activities and Immigration  £206,418

ToTAaL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st Jury, 1946, To 30TH JUNE, 1947 ... ...£27 434,697

(=N




Appropriation Act. 393

No. 48, 1948.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1st JULY, 1945,
TO 30rH JUNE, 1946.
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ““ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1943-46,
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1945-46 :—The sum of
Two hundred thousand pounds for Supplementary Charges
made during the period from 1st July, 1945, to 30th June,
1946, for the Salaries, Maintcnance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Estabhshments and Services
following : —
THE LEGISLATURE—
Legislative Council 23 15 10
Legislative Assembly ... 2,127 4 9
Legislative Council and Assembly 28811 9
Parliamentary Library . 6 6 b
Total, The Legislature ... £2,446 18 9
PREMIER—
Head Office 9,044 14 8
Leader of the Oppoutlon . 118 19 6
State Governor’s Establishments (mcludmg Vice- Regal
Residence, < Hill View ’) and Executive Council ... % 6 2
New South Wales Government Offices, London (1ncludmg
Engmeersanch) . 1,806 3 3
Auditor-General’s Department... 1,939 0 7
Public Service Board ... 2,802 10 11
Police ... . 511 19 11
Total, Premier £16,399 15 0
MinisTER FOR TRANSPORT—
Head Office 371 8 6
Total, Minister for Transport ... £3711 8 6
MinisTER FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES—
Department of National Emergency Services 2,061 7 6
Total, Minister for National Emergency Services £2,051 7 6

Carried over ... . £21269 9 9




394 Appropriation Act.

No. 48, 1946.

Brought over .. £21,269 9 9

COLONIAL SECRETARY—

Head Office 22 4 7
Fisheries ... 251816 7
Aborigines Welfare Board 391 12 7
Weights and Measures ... 1912 9

Total, Colonial Secretary ... £2,952 6 6

MINISTER FOR HEALTH

Central Administration ... 2330 7 6
Scientific Activities 739 7 3
Inspectorial Services ... . 1,182 8 7
State Hospitals and Homes ... 2,286 18 8
Other Health Services ... 1,095 16 4
Mental Hospitals 22,036 8 10
Miscellaneous Boards ... 4117 6
Master in Lunacy’s Office 45 0 6
Total, Minister for Health . £29758 5 2
CoroNI1AL TREASURER—
Head Office 6,067 18 9
Ministerial Motor Servwes 905 19 9
State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 78 16 9
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 59 7 2
Government Stores Department 2216 11 2
Government Cleaning Service ... 3,368 19 0
Maritime Services Board of New South \Vales—

Navigation ... . 78 T 1
Resumed Properties .. 2,048 3 3
Bureau of Statistics and Economlcs 948 17 9
Registry of Co-operative Societies and Reglstry of Frlendly

Societies . e . 1,525 11 b
Government Prmter 2,218 4 3

To al, Colonial Treasurer ... ... £20,214 16 10

Carried over .., oo eee e e £74,194 18 3




Appropriation Act. 395

Brought over

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—
Attorney-General (Head O!ﬁce)
Crown Solicitor . .
Public Solicitor ...
Minister of Justice (Hedd Ofﬁce)
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce
Master-in-Equity
Public Trustee
Probate Offics
Sheriff
District Courts ...
Coroners
Petty Sessions
Prisons .
Registrar- General

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice

SECRETARY FOR LANDsS—

Lands Administration
Survey of Lands
Western Lands Office
Letter Delivery Bureaux

Total, Secretary for Lands

SECRETARY FOR Pusric WORKS—

Central Administration, Head and District Offices...

Total, Secretary for Public Works

MinisTER FOR LocAL GOVERNMENT—

Local Government Department
Valuer-General’s Department ...

Total, Minister for Local Government

MinistER FOR HousiNg—
Ministry of Housing—Head Office

Total, Minister for Housing

Carried over

No. 48, 1946.
£74194 18 3
932715 1
1,604 7 7
571 18 6
21 3 4

41 12 2
301 16 11
330 11 4
183 5 0
397 16 0
1556 12 0
228 17 4
8,764 19 11
92 4 8
4521 9 2
£19449 9 O
5816 9 1
2,802 6 7
303 510
43 14 11
£9,130 16 5
842 19 11
£842 19 11
4,868 18 10
b75 8 3
£5444 T 1
473 11 6
£473 11 6

£109,541 2 2




396 Appropriation Act.

Brought over ... -

MiNisTER FOR EpUcaTiON—

Education—
Head Office ...
Primary Educatien
Technical Education ...
Training of Teachers ...
Child Welfare—

Head Office

Institutions ... -
Public Library of New South Wales
Library Board

Total, Minister for Education

MINISTER FOR MINES—

Mines
Explosives

Total, Minister for Mines

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND SocIAL WELFARE —
Ministerial Office

Tndustrial Commission and Industrial Reglstrar

Labour Exchanges and Social Welfare

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Social
Welfare .

£109,541 2 2

152 16
55 14
15374 1
230 7

OO

950 1
364
1,094 1
40

i =N
(o

o LS =N

£18,262 1

©

w
—t

[ [
[ O
[} o
e

o > Ot
o ©

1,121 5 10
457 15 11
2583 1 6

£4162 3 3

MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Head Office

Water Conservation and Irno'atlon Commlssmn
Forestry Commission—

Head Office

Wood Technology Division ...

Field and Country Offices
Soil Conservation Service

1,378
20,049

1,154 1
4,064

2
7
892 0
6
6
8,591 8

Total, Minister for Conservation

£36,130 1 11

Carried over e

£169,601 16 4




Appropriation Act. 397

No. 48, 1946.

Brought over ... .. £169,601 16 4

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—

‘Central Administration ... 409 6 1
Division of Plant Industry ... .. 2,179 10 10
Division of Horticulture 2,332 16 4
Division of Dairying ... 1,020 5 0
Hawkesbury Agricultural College 1,969 5 7
Experiment Farms and Nurseries ... 4,590 17 6
Division of Animal Industry—Head and District Ofﬁces 1,696 12 6
Division of Animal Industry—Queensland Border . 343 9 2
Division of Animal Industry—Tick Quarantine Areas 1,313 19 9
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 112 18 1
Trading Section—
Grain Elevators 10,739 2 10
Total, Minister for Agriculture ... .. £30,398 3 8
“TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
RevenvuE FunND, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘‘ AD-
VANCE TO TREASURER,” 1945-46... ... £200,000 0 O

PayMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE *’ :—The sum of One
million six hundred and ninety thousand two hundred and
ten pounds fifteen shillings and four pence to cover payments
 Unauthorised in Suspense” to 30th June, 1946, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1945-46
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as
follows : —

PREMIER—
Police  woo cev eee e e e e e 6,542 16 113

Total, Premier £6,542 16 11

MiNtsTER POR TRANSPORT-—
Head Office 89,400 4 4

Total, Minister for Transport ...  we o oo £89,400 4 4

Carried over e e s £95943 1 3




398 Appropriation Act.

No. 48, 1943,

Brought over

COLONIAL SECRETARY—

Head Office
Government Tourist Burmu and Tourlbt Rcsorts

Total, Colonial Secretary ...

MiINISTER FOR HEALTH—

Central Administration ...
Other Health Services ...
Mental Hospitals

Total, Minister for Health

CoLoNIAL TREASURER—

Head Office
Government Cleaning Service ...

Maritime Services Board of New South “’ales—\awﬂatlon

Government Printer

Total, Colonial Treasurer ...

SECRETARY FOR PuBLic WORKS—

Central Administration, Head and District Offices ...

New South Wales Government Engmeermg and Shlpbulldmg

Undertaking
Total, Secretary for Public Works
MiNiSTER FOR LocAL GOVERNMENT—
Local Government Department

Total, Minister for Local Government ...

MinisTER FOR EDUCATION—

Head Office

Primary Education
Secondary Education
Technical Education
Training of Teachers

Total, Minister for Education

Carried over

£95943 1 3
27,054 10 O
181656 7 6

£45219 17 6

750,501 0 O
24,000 0 O

249119 T
£776,992 19 T

388,505 13 10
2,067 10 2
2,009 1 6
21,260 H @

1413897 11 3
99,431 7 O
4000 0 ©
103,431 7 9
5225 0 O
£5225 0 O
7,785 2 10

104,417 10 5
13143 19 4
3507 0 O
35,0483 10 9

£163,902 3 4

. £1,604,612 0 8




Appropriation Act.

Brought over

399

No. 48, 1946.

... £1,604,612 0

8

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND SoCIAL WELFARE—

Ministerial Office
Labour Exchanges and Social Welfare

38,029 15
3,000 0

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Social
Welfare v . . .

£41,029 15

MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Forestry Commission—Field and Country Offices

29,781 18

Total, Minister for Conservation ...

£29,781 18

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—

Hawkesbury Agricultural College
Experiment Farms and Nurseries
Division of Animal Industry—Tick Quarantlne Areas

4,181 15
308 17
10,296 9

Total, Minister for Agriculture ...

£14,787 1

| oo

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR PavyMENTS ““ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE > FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1945-46

.. £1,690,210 15




400 | Appropriation Act.

No. 48, 1946.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAiLwavs Funp—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hercby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Twenty-nine millions five hundred and eighty-six thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1946, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1947,

£ s d
Administrative and General Charges . 909,868 0 O
Way and Works .. 4,067,824 0 @&
Rolling Stock . . . .. 9,095,883 0 O
Tra.nsportatlon and Trafﬁc ... 5881424 0 O
Electrical Branch ... .. 1,920,151 0 O
Government Railways Superannuatmn Fund Contribution ... 703,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax . . ... 402,000 0 0O
Subsidiary Servxces—Refreshment Rooms ... 1,080,850 0 O
Loan Management Expenses . 27,006 0 O
Exchange on Remittances Overseas ... 698,000 0 O
Total—Working Expenses ... 24,786,000 0 O
FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSE :—
Supplementary Appropriation for Rolling Stock, Equipment,
accrued Maintenance, Reconstructions and Improve-
ments, Payment for accrued Leave and Stabilisation of
Refreshment Rooms Charges ... 4,800,000 0 @&
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
Rainways Fuxp ... ... £29,586,000 0 ©
PavymeENTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ”’ :—The sum of
One million and sixteen thousand eight hundred and twenty
one pounds seventeen shillings to cover payments “ Unauth-
orised in Suspense ” to 30th June, 1946, for Urgent Claims
on account of services of the year 1945-46, made in antici-
pation of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1945-46—
Administrative and General Charges ... 14,590 13 11
Way and Works ... .. 195,838 13 4
Rolling Stock ... e 259,272 17 11
Transportation and Trafﬁc .. 408,044 6 2
Electrical Branch . . 98,794 18 6
Government Railways Superannuatlon Fund Contrlbutlon 24,000 0 O
Federal Pay-roll Tax ... 15,931 19 4
Subsidiary Services— Refreshment Rooms ... 348 7 10

ToTaL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (FOVERNMENT
RaiLways Funp ror PavyMeENTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN
SuspENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1945-46 ... €1.016821 17 O




Appropriation Act. 40F

APPROPRIATIONS oUT OF THE RoAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIO
Fuxp—

3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund therc is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Six hundred and eighty thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1946, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1947.

£ s d
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses ... 680,000 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
aND Trarric Funp ... £680,000 0 O

PaymENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE *: —The sum of
Fifty thousand four hundred and ninety seven pounds four
shillings and three pence to cover payments *“ Unauthorised
in Suspense” to 30th June, 1946, for Urgent Claims on
account of services of the year 1945-46, made in anticipa-
tion of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1945-46—
Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses ... 50,497 4 3

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric Funp ror PayMeENTs “ UNAUTHORISED
IN SUSPENSE ’’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1945-46 ... £50,497 4 3

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TrRANsPORT TRUST
GENERAL FunDp—

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :(—
The sum of Five millions seven hundred and forty-seven thousand
three hundred and forty-three pounds.



402 Appropriation Act.

No. 48, 1946.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1946, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1947.

‘Operation and Maintenance— £
Administrative and General Charges ... 485,300
Depreciation ... ... 137,000
Federal Pay Roll Tax 95,400

Tramway Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and

Structures 319,800
Maintenance and Renewals of Overhead Way 72,900
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant ... 566,800
Electric Power for Traction... 510,900
Traffic ... . 2,108,600

Motor Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Om-

nibuses and Equipment .. 347,400
Traffic ... ... 1,078,079
Exchange en Remittances Overseas-—
Tramway Services ... 25,161
Motor Omnibus Services ... 4,103
Loan Management Expenses—
Tramway Services ... 850
Motor Omnibus Services ... 50

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN

TraNsPORT TRUST GENERAL FUuND

PavyMeENTsS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ' :—The sum of
One hundred and five thousand five hundred and eighty-nine
pounds fourteen shillings and six pence to cover payments
* Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1946, for Urgent
Claims on account of services of the year 1945-46, made in
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1945-46—
Tramway Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and Structures
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant...
Electric Power for Traction
Motor Omnibus Services—-

Traffic

Totar. AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF METROPOLITAN
TraxsPoRT TrUsT GENERAL FUND FOR PAYMENTS
“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF

THE YEAR 1945-46

s. d. £ 8. d.
0 0
0 0
0 0
717,700 0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
3,574,000 0 O
0 0
0 0
—— 1,425,479 0 0
0 0
0 0
29264 0 O
0 0
00
900 0 O
... £5747343 0 O
18,202 14 1
28,807 16 5
36,833 6 3
21,745 17 9
£105,589 14 6




Appropriation Act. 403

No. 48, 1948.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DisTricT TRANS-
PORT TRUST GENERAL FUND—

5. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Six hundred and twelve thousand nine hundred and
twenty-seven pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1946, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1947.

Operation and Maintenance— £ s d £ s d.
Administrative and General Charges 37,900 0 O
Depreciation ... 11,020 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Ta.x 8,900 0 0O
57,820 0 0O
Tramway Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and
Structures 30,500 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Overhead W ay 6,800 0 0O
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant 28,400 0 O
Electric Power for Traction ... 27,600 0 O
Traffic ... 151,900 0 O
24563 0 O
Motor Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omni-
buses and Equipment ... 83200 0 O
Traffic ... 222003 0 O
305,200 0 O
Exchange on Remittances Overseas—
Tramway Services ... 3,656 0 0O
Motor Omnibus Services ... 543 0 O
4,198 0 0
Loan Management Expenses—
Tramway Services ... 9 0 0
Motor Omnibus Services ... 10 0 O
100 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
DistricT TrRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ... .. £612927 0 O




404 Appropriation Act.

No. 48, 1946.

Pavnents “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~:—The sum of
Fourteen thousand one hundred and eighty-nine pounds ten
shillings to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense,”
to 30th Jume, 1946, for Urgent Claims on account of services
of the year 1945-46, made in anticipation of the sanction
of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1945-46—
Tramway Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and Structures...
Motor Omnibus Services—

Traffic

£

8.

d.

3,122 17 4

11,066 12 8

ToTtaL, AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF NEWCASTLE AND
Districr TRaNSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR PAYMENTS
“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE’ FOR SERVICES OF THE
YEAR 1945-46

£14,189 10 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SYDNEY HarBoUrR TrusT FUND—

6. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :-—The sum of
One million two hundred and thirty-five thousand one hundred

pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY,

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1947,

Administrative and General Charges
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates
Control of Port . .

Survey of Port

Maintenance and Renewals of Property
Sundry Services .
Dredging

Demolition of W'harves and Bulldlngs
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ...
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses
Exchange on Remittances Overseas

Loan Management Expenses

£
172,205
23,782
26,436
15,347
396,380
38,180
17,200
180
12,000
23,840
54,000
2,000

1946, TO

Total—-Working Expenses

FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES :-—

R-newals and Replacements...
New Launch ...
Construction of new Head Oiﬁce

786,550

238,550
30,000
189,000

[=NeNe]

(=] COOOCOOOOOOOO0Om

ol coocococoocoococt™

COoO

.TOTAL -AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR
Trust Funp

... £1,235,100




Appropriation Act.

Payment “ UNAUTHORISED 1IN SUSPENSE " :—The sum of
Twenty thousand pounds to cover payment  Unauthorised
in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1946, for the establishm 'nt of a
““ Recoverable Expenditure Working Account” during the
year 1945—46, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows :—

SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1945-46—
For the following purpose—
Establishment of “ Recoverable Expenditure Working
Account ” .

Toral. AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF SYDNEY HARBOUR
Trust Funp ForR PAYMENT *“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE
FOR SERVICE OF THE YEAR 1945-46 ...

405

No. 48, 1948.

20,000 0O

0

.. £20000

0

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUuND—

7. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of Thirty-one

thousand eight hundred and ninety pounds.

Secretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—

Acquisition of Land for the purposes of Closer Settlement
and Contingent Expenses—Further sum ..

Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement and
Disposal (including Re-disposal) of Land acquired for
Closer Settlement under the Closer Settlement Acts, the
Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913, and the Returned
Soldiers Settlement Act, 1916, and the Cost of Works
in connection therewith, and other expenses incidental
thereto-—Further sum

Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle-
ment (including Printing and Advertising)

ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRTATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLE-
MENT FUND

. £31,800 0

1,000 0

1,000 0

29,890 0

I




406

No. 48, 1946.

Proviso.

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall pay by
warrant or
order,

Appropriation Act.

8. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act
and the following proviso, expenditure shall not be in-
curred on any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown
on the Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund
in excess of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on
such estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the
Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer
or person appointed by him may authorise the transfer
of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or
division, other than for specific public works or an item
under the division ““ Other Services,” to any other item,
subdivision, or division, within the same vote other
than for specific public works or an item under the
division ¢ Other Services ”’; and subject to the following
proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any
division shown on the Estimates of the Government
Railways Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic Fund,
the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund,
and the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, in excess of the
sum previded therefor by Parliament on such Estimates
—provided that if the exigencies of the Public Service
render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or the person
appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a specific
amount from any division, other than for specific public
works, to any other division within the vote other than
for specific public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation
of or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount
of which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as afore-
said.

9. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums
for the purnoses hereinbefore mentioned in such manner
and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant
or order in writing under his hand and directed to the
Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said

funds



General Loan Account Appropriation (No. 2) Act. 407

funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer No- 48, 1946.
ghall not be held liable for any claims which may arise =

in connection with any of the State Departments trans-

ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such

transfer,

10. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful Yreasorer or
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to j“,‘;,;'(fmy
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money shall be
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or ‘e o
order n writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the moneys paid
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall *¥ ¥
be a full and valid di charge to the said Colonial Treasurer
or other lawful Authority in passing the said accounts
for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and he

or they shall recetve credit for the same accordmgly.

11. This Act may be cited as the “ Appropriation Shorttitte.
Act, 1946.”




